
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
21 June 2012 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 28th June, 2012 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
 

 
 

4 Communication With The Auditor  

 (To be presented by the Audit Commission) 
 

5 Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance (Pages 5 - 
38) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

6 Draft Statement of Accounts 2011/12 (Pages 39 - 50) 

 (Report of the Director of Finance) 
 

7 Proposed Changes to the Constitution and Code of Conduct (Pages 51 - 60) 

 (Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: M Gant, R Kingstone, S Peaple, P Seekings and M Thurgood 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 31st MAY 2012 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors R Kingstone, S Peaple and 

M Thurgood 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate),  

Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer),  

Stefan Garner (Director of Finance) and  

Angela Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) 

 

Visitors  James Cook (Audit Commission) 

Joan Barnett (Audit Commission) 

 
 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor M Gant be appointed as Chair. 

 
(Moved by Councillor R Kingstone and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 
 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor R Kingstone be appointed as Vice-Chair. 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 
 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Seekings. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

31 May 2012 

 

 

2 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2012 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

6 STATEMENT ON THE ROLE OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER  

 
The Report of the Executive Director Corporate Services providing members with 
information on the application of the Statement on the Role of the Chief Finance 
Officer, the benchmarking of existing arrangements and training for Members was 
considered. The Committee were invited to ask as the Executive Director 
Corporate Services for clarification on any matters. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be endorsed. 
  
 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2011/12  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the outcome of 
Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management and governance 
framework in the 4th quarter of 2011/12 and providing members with assurance of 
the ongoing effective operation of an internal audit function and enabling any 
particularly significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be endorsed subject to the agreed Audit 

Plan being circulated to Members. 
  
 
 

8 FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services seeking Member approval for 
the adoption of the revised Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy Statement, 
Strategy and Guidance Notes and Whistleblowing Policy and endorsement of the 
compliance with Counter Fraud best practice and to provide Members with an 
update of Counter fraud work completed to date. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Protecting the Public Purse for those charged with 

Governance and the associated recommendations 
from the Protecting the Public Purse and Fighting 
Fraud Locally reports be endorsed, and; 

 2 The Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy Statement, 
Strategy & Guidance Notes be endorsed, and; 

 3 The Whistleblowing Policy and compliance with the 
Code of Practice be endorsed, and; 

Page 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

31 May 2012 

 

 

3 
 

 4 The Fraud Risk Register be endorsed 
  (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 

Councillor S Peaple) 
 
 

9 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT 2012  

 
The Head of Internal Audit Services gave an update on Training.  
. 
 
RESOLVED: That the information was circulated to Members. 
  
 
 

10 UPDATE FROM AUDIT COMMISSION  

 
James Cook advised the Committee on the new Audit arrangements coming into 
force later in the year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the information be endorsed. 
  
 
 

  

 Chair  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

28TH JUNE 2012 
 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 

 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT & CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 

To inform Members of the Committee of the process followed in producing a 
Corporate Annual Governance Statement and revised Code of Corporate 
Governance in accordance with statutory requirements, and to approve the proposed 
draft Statement and Code of Corporate Governance.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

a) That the proposed Annual Governance Statement be agreed by the 
Committee as appropriate for presentation to the external auditor and for 
inclusion in the Annual Statement of Accounts ; and  

 
b) That the proposed Code of Corporate Governance be agreed. 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The Authority is required to produce a public Annual Governance Statement (AGS) in 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2009 (as amended). The AGS 
must be published with the Authority’s Annual Statement of Accounts. The AGS is a 
document which sets out the arrangements within the Authority for ensuring: 
 

1. That there is a sound and robust governance framework, that the framework 
is regularly reviewed; and 

2. It is expected that any instances of significant shortfalls in governance 
issues/arrangements are referred to within the AGS.  

 
The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2011 require that the 
Statement should be considered by a Committee of the Council – the Audit and 
Governance Committee are charged with this function.  
 
Guidance from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
sets out the process by which the outcomes of the various arrangements within the 
Authority forming part of the governance framework should be brought together to 
inform the AGS. The guidance provides a model “Assurance Gathering Process” 
setting out the typical expected control arrangements and gives examples of the 
sorts of evidence which may be available within an authority to show that these 
controls are in place. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Relevant officers responsible for/involved in the main assurance processes have 
followed a process in accordance with CIPFA’s guidance to enable the model 
“Assurance Gathering Process” document to be completed. Members should also 
note that the AGS is informed by other processes such as the annual accounts 
closedown process, managers’ assurance statements, external audit reviews and 
inspections and the Head of Internal Audit Services Annual Audit Report.    
 
In June 2009, CIPFA launched its “Statement on the Role of the Chief Finance 
Officer in Local Government” and during 2010 launched a similar document “The 
Statement on the Role of the Head of Internal Audit in Local Government”.  Both 
statements support CIPFA’s work to strengthen governance and financial 
management across public services.  Both of the CIPFA’s statement set out five 
principles that define the core activities and behaviours of the role of the Chief 
Finance Officer and that of the Head of Internal Audit and the governance 
requirements needed to support them.  For each principle, the statement sets out the 
governance arrangements required within an organisation to ensure that Chief 
Finance Officers and Heads of Internal Audit are able to operate effectively and 
perform their core duties and responsibilities.  CIPFA recommends that organisations 
should use these statements as a framework to benchmark their existing 
arrangements, and that they should report publicly on compliance to demonstrate 
commitment to good practice in both governance and financial management.  In line 
with good practice, the Statement on the Role of the Chief Finance Officer in Local 
Government was presented to the Audit & Governance Committee on 31st May 2012.   
We have benchmarked our arrangements against those set out in the Statements .  
This compliance is reflected in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The proposed Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 arising from these processes 
is attached as Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration.  It should be noted that the 
Annual Governance Statement only includes significant governance issues.   
 
The significant governance issue identified is: 
 
Issue Proposed Actions 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
The Council should con
[...]
f
o
r 
M
o
n
e
y
 

P
r
io

r
it

y
 

2
 

 
 
3
1
-M
a
r-
2
0
1
2
 

0
6
-J
u
n
-2
0
1
2
 

C
o
rp
o
ra
te
 

M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
T
e
a
m
 

D
e
s
c
r
ip

ti
o
n
 

A
s
s
e
s
s
 w
h
e
th
e
r 
th
e
re
 a
re
 f
u
rt
h
e
r 
o
p
p
o
rt
u
n
it
ie
s
 t
o
 s
h
a
re
 s
ta
ff
 c
o
s
ts
 a
n
d
 e
x
p
e
rt
is
e
 w
it
h
 n
e
ig
h
b
o
u
ri
n
g
 C
o
u
n
c
il
s
 t
o
 a
c
h
ie
v
e
 f
u
rt
h
e
r 
e
ff
ic
ie
n
c
ie
s
  

D
e
s
ir

e
d

 O
u

tc
o

m
e
 
T
o
 b
e
 c
o
m
p
le
te
d
 a
s
 p
a
rt
 o
f 
th
e
 o
n
-g
o
in
g
 p
ro
c
e
s
s
 o
f 
d
e
li
v
e
ri
n
g
 e
ff
ic
ie
n
c
ie
s
 a
n
d
 i
m
p
ro
v
e
d
 s
e
rv
ic
e
 t
ra
n
s
fo
rm

a
ti
o
n
. 

 

A
ll
 N

o
te

s
 

A
n
g
e
la
 S
tr
u
th
e
rs
 0
6
-J
u
n
-2
0
1
2
 T
h
is
 i
s
 a
 c
o
n
ti
n
u
o
u
s
 p
ro
c
e
s
s
  

A
n
g
e
la
 S
tr
u
th
e
rs
 1
2
-S
e
p
-2
0
1
1
 T
h
is
 i
s
 p
a
rt
 o
f 
a
 c
o
n
ti
n
u
o
u
s
 o
n
-g
o
in
g
 p
ro
c
e
s
s
 o
f 
d
e
li
v
e
ri
n
g
 e
ff
ic
ie
n
c
ie
s
 a
n
d
 i
m
p
ro
v
in
g
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s
. 
P
ro
je
c
ts
 u
n
d
e
rw
a
y
 i
n
c
lu
d
e
 T
ra
n
s
fo
rm

in
g
 

T
a
m
w
o
rt
h
, 
S
e
rv
ic
e
 R
e
v
ie
w
s
 w
h
ic
h
 s
h
o
u
ld
 h
ig
h
li
g
h
t 
a
n
y
 p
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
a
re
a
s
 f
o
r 
w
o
rk
in
g
 w
it
h
 o
th
e
rs
/g
o
o
d
 p
ra
c
ti
c
e
 a
re
a
s
 e
tc
. 
D
u
e
 d
a
te
 m
o
v
e
d
 t
o
 r
e
fl
e
c
t 
o
n
-g
o
in
g
 p
ro
c
e
s
s
  

  

A
c
ti
o
n
 S
ta
tu
s
 

 
C
a
n
c
e
ll
e
d
 

 
O
v
e
rd
u
e
; 
N
e
g
le
c
te
d
 

 
U
n
a
s
s
ig
n
e
d
; 
C
h
e
c
k
 P
ro
g
re
s
s
 

 
N
o
t 
S
ta
rt
e
d
; 
In
 P
ro
g
re
s
s
; 
A
s
s
ig
n
e
d
 

 
C
o
m
p
le
te
d
 

 

 
 

   Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
28th June 2012 

 
Report of the Director of Finance 

 
DRAFT ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & REPORT 2011/12 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To receive the Draft Statement of Accounts (the Statement) for the financial year 
ended 31st March 2012. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Members review the Annual Statement of Accounts 2011/12. 
 
EXEC
[...]
 minimum will be required to provide 
additional funds for uncertainties regarding future Government funding 
arrangements. 
 
The outturn for the 2011/12 capital programme identifies an underspend of 
£1.604m against the approved budget of £6.769m (actual spend £5.165m - no 
change since Provisional Outturn).  However, it has been approved that £1.489m 
of scheme spend be re-profiled into 2012/13. This will result in an overall 
underspend of £115k for the 2011/12 capital programme. 
 
LEGAL / RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 
Current legislation, detailed in Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, 
requires a Committee of the Council to approve the Statement by 30th September 
2012 and for the Council to publish the Statement together with the Auditors 
opinion by 30th September 2012.  
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Stefan Garner, Director of Finance 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Capital Outturn Report 2011/12 - Cabinet, 13h June 2012 
Provisional Outturn Report 2011/12 - Cabinet, 13th June 2012 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Prior to 2010/11 Local Authorities were required to prepare their accounts using 
accounting policies based on UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (UK 
GAAP) and in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in the United Kingdom – A Statement of Recommended Practice (the SORP) 
prepared by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). It 
was announced in the 2007 Budget (as amended) that International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) would be used for the production of accounts from 
2010/11 onwards following a transition period.  
 
The SORP was based on UK Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) 
but modified for local government where legislative requirements demand different 
treatments to UK GAAP. This was to ensure that there were arrangements in place 
to mitigate the potential effect upon Council Tax of certain transactions and to 
recognise the unusual nature of local authority fundin
[...]
apital programme. 
 
Full details are contained within the Capital Outturn Report reported to Cabinet on 
13th June 2012. 
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 
28 June 2012 

 
REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING OFFICER 

 
 

Proposed Changes to the Constitution and Code of Conduct 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To consider  (1) the proposals put forward as amendments to the Constitution at Council on   
                          17 May 2012 in terms of Article 15 paragraph 15.02 and 
                     (2) the sanctions available when a member fails to comply with the Code of  
                          Conduct 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that  the Committee  
 

(1) consider the  four proposals for amendment to the Constitution and whether to  
      propose to Council that they be approved and  
(2) consider the sanctions available when a member fails to comply with the Code 
      of Conduct and propose to Council that they be approved 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Article 15 of the Constitution provides  inter alia that changes to the constitution will only be 
approved by the full Council after consideration of the proposal by the Solicitor to the Council 
and the Audit and Governance Committee. Under the Localism Act the Authority remains 
under a duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct for its elected members 
accordingly the Audit and Governance Committee has been asked to recommend to full 
Council the actions to be taken where a member is found to have failed to comply with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
The amendments as required to the Constitution and the decided hearing processes arising 
from alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct will be carried out as part of the duties of  the 
Monitoring Officer and have no additional resource implications for the Authority. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
To have a Constitution that is not fit for purpose could lead to the Council making decisions 
that would be ultra vires. In addition an effective Standards regime will provide the mitigating 
action necessary to ensure that the Council’s obligations under the Localism Act 2011 are 
met.  
 
EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
An Equalities Impact Assessment is not required in this instance. In approving the 
recommendations it is envisaged that the Citizens of Tamworth will benefit form a robust 
Constitution and an open and transparent Standards regime.  
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
  
At the Council meeting on 17 May 2012 the Portfolio holder for Core Services and Assets put 
forward for adoption into the Constitution four changes  to the following articles of the 
Constitution namely : 
 
Article 6 Paragraph 6.03 (iv) 
Article 10A,  
The Council Procedure Rules Paragraph 11.2 and 
The Executive Decision Rules paragraph 1.8.  
 
The changes were approved at the said meeting and incorporated into the Constitution. At 
the Council meeting on 19 June 2012 the Leader of the Opposition objected to the aforesaid 
changes made at the meeting on 17 May as the correct procedure to make changes to the 
Constitution had not been followed. It was agreed in terms of Article 15 paragraph 15.02 that 
the proposed changes had to be first considered by the Solicitor to the Council and the  Audit 
and Governance Committee. Accordingly the proposals are attached at Appendix 1 for  
discussion and consideration by the Committee. The Solicitors comments are attached at 
Appendix 2. 
 
At the Council meeting on 19 June 2012 the new Code of Conduct and regime to deal with 
member’s failure to adhere to the code were amongst the matters discussed and approved. 
The sanctions to be imposed where a member has been found to have failed to comply with 
the Code of Conduct are attached at Appendix 3.  
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Jane M Hackett Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer Tel 709258 if you would like 
further information or clarification prior to the meeting  
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Local Government Act 1972 
Localism Act 2011 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1:  Proposed changes to the Constitution as tabled at the Council meeting on  
                     17 May 2012. 
 
Appendix 2:  Solicitor to the Council’s comments in relation to the proposed changes in  
                     Appendix 1. 
 
Appendix 3:  List of proposed sanctions available in relation to  Member’s failure to comply  
                     with the Code of Conduct. 
 

Page 52



Appendix 1 

Proposed Changes To The Constitution As Tabled At The Council 
Meeting On 17th May 2012 

 
1. The following amendment be made to 6.03 Specific functions: 
 

(iv) question members of the executive and committees and chief officers 
about their views on issues and proposals affecting the area; and 

 
Be removed and replaced with: 

 
(iv) question members of the executive and committees and chief officers 
about their views on issues and proposals affecting the area and receive 
a reply/progress statement from the responsible body or member within 
3 calendar months, relating to any recommendations accepted by full 
council or cabinet which have been referred from the scrutiny process; 
and 
 
 

 
2. The following be amended at Article 10A – Nominations Committee: 
 

Article 10A – Nominations Committee 
 

The Council will establish a standing committee of five members to:- 
 
1. Consider nominations to be made to the Council pursuant to 
section 249(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 for conferring the title 
of honorary aldermen or honorary alderwomen on persons who have, 
in the opinion of the Council, rendered eminent services to the Council 
as past members of the Council but who are not at that time members 
of the Council.(delete) 
 
2. Consider nominations to be made to the Council pursuant to 
section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 to admit to be 
honorary freemen or honorary freewomen of the Borough of Tamworth 
persons of distinction and persons who have, in the opinion of the 
Council, rendered eminent services to the Borough. 
 

The Committee shall be attended by the Monitoring Officer or the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer. 

 

CHANGE TO  

 

Article 10A – Nominations Committee 
 
10A. 01 The Council will establish a standing committee of five members 
to:- 
 

Page 53



Appendix 1 

1. Consider nominations to be made to the Council pursuant to 
section 249(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 for conferring 
the title of honorary aldermen or honorary alderwomen on 
persons who have, in the opinion of the Council, rendered 
eminent services to the Council. 

 
 

2. Consider nominations to be made to the Council pursuant to 
section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 to admit to be 
honorary freemen or honorary freewomen of the Borough of 
Tamworth persons who are (added) of distinction and who have, 
in the opinion of the Council, rendered eminent services to the 
Borough.  

 
 

The Committee shall be attended by the Monitoring Officer or the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer. 

 
 

10A. 02 Composition 
 

(a) Membership. The nominations committee will be composed of at least: 
 

• five Councillors  
 

• one person who is not a councillor or an officer of the 
Council; 

 
(b) Chairing the Committee. The Chairman and Vice-Chairman will be  

appointed in accordance with Council Procedure Rules; 
 
 

(c) Independent members. Independent members will be entitled to vote 
at meetings. 

 
 

10A. 03 Role and Function 
 

The Nominations Committee will have the following roles and functions: 
 

1. Consider nominations to be made to the Council pursuant to 
section 249(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 for conferring 
the title of honorary aldermen or honorary alderwomen on 
persons who have, in the opinion of the Council, rendered 
eminent services to the Council; 

 
2. Consider nominations to be made to the Council pursuant to 

section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 to admit to be 
honorary freemen or honorary freewomen of the Borough of 
Tamworth persons who are of distinction and who have, in the 

Page 54



Appendix 1 

opinion of the Council, rendered eminent services to the 
Borough; 

 
3. Maintain a publicly accessible application process for the two 

above honours; 
 

4. Any approved applications are referred to Full Council for Full 
Council approval; 

 
5. Act as a sponsor to a new application, make referral to, or 

support an existing application that nominates a Tamworth 
resident to any outside bodies’ awards or recognition scheme; 

 
6. Seek nominations from the Tamworth public, persons worthy of 

public recognition for their service or work for the Borough of 
Tamworth.  

 
 
3. The following amendment be made to  

 
11.2 Questions on notice at Ordinary Meetings of the Council: 

 
Subject to Rule 11.4, a member of the Council may ask: 

 

• a member of the executive; 
 

• the chairman or vice-chair of any committee or sub-committee; 
 

• a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties or which affects Tamworth. 

 
 

Be removed and replaced with 
 

11.2 Questions on notice at Ordinary Meetings of the Council 
 

Subject to Rule 11.4, a member of the Council may ask: 
 

• any member in receipt of a Special Responsibility Allowance, 
except the Mayor and Deputy Mayor;  
 

• a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties or which affects Tamworth. 

 
4. The following be added: 
 

1.8  Decisions to be taken by the executive 
 
(c) The executive are to reply recommendations accepted from Full council 

or the scrutiny Committees within a 3 month period; 

D-10  

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 

 

 
Solicitor to the Council comments in relation to the proposed changes in Appendix 1. 
 
 
Article 6 paragraph 6.02(
[...]
ive Procedure Rules Paragraph 1.8 
 
It is not clear what the intention of this addition is meant to achieve. It seems to relate 
to the proposed addition at paragraph Article 6 paragraph 6.02(a) iv). 
Further clarification will be sought and brought to the Committee meeting for 
discussion. 
 
 
 

 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 

List Of Proposed Sanctions Available In Relation To Member’s Failure 
To Comply With The Code Of Conduct 

 
 
The  Committee should 
 

• Report its findings to Council for information and may; 

 
• Recommend to the Member’s Group Leader (or in the case of un-grouped 

Members, recommend to Council or to Committees) that he/she be removed from 
any or all Committees or Sub-Committees of the Council; 

 
• Recommend  to the Leader of the Council that the Member be removed from the 

Cabinet, or removed from particular Portfolio responsibilities; 

 
• Instruct the Monitoring Officer to arrange training for the Member; 

 
• Remove the Member  from all outside appointments to which he/she has been 

appointed or nominated by the Authority; 

 
• Withdraw  facilities provided to the Member by the Council, such as a computer, 

website and/or email and Internet access; or 
 

Excluding  the member from the Council’s offices or other premises, with the 
exception of meeting rooms as necessary for attending Council, Committee and 
Sub-Committee meetings. 

 
  Appeals 
 

There is no requirement to put in place any appeals mechanism against such 
decisions. The decision would be open to judicial review by the High Court if it was 
patently unreasonable, or if it were taken improperly, or if it sought to impose a 
sanction which the authority had no power to impose. 

 

 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance
	Enc. 2 for Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance
	Enc. 3 for Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance
	Enc. 4 for Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance

	6 Draft Statement of Accounts 2011/12
	7 Proposed Changes to the Constitution and Code of Conduct
	Appendix 1 Proposed Changes to the Constitution
	Appendix 2 Solicitor to the Council's comments in relation to proposed changes in Appendix 1
	Appendix 3 Proposed Changes to the Constitution




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 28th JUNE 2012 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors R Kingstone, P Seekings 

and M Thurgood 

 
Officers Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 

Officer), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance) and Angela 
Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) 

 

Visitors James Cook (Audit Commission) 

Joan Barnett (Audit Commission) 

 
 
 

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Peaple. 
 

12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2012 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Kingstone and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

14 COMMUNICATION WITH THE AUDITOR  
 
The Audit Commission gave a presentation on their report relating to International 
Standards in Accounting (UK & Ireland) as they affect the Council. 
 

15 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT & CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE  
 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services informing Members of the 
Committee of the process followed in producing a Corporate Annual Governance 
Statement and revised Code of Corporate Governance in accordance with 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

28 June 2012 

 

 

2 
 

statutory requirements, and seeking approval for the proposed draft Statement 
and Code of Corporate Governance was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The proposed Annual Governance Statement be agreed 

by the Committee as appropriate for presentation to the 
external auditor and for inclusion in the Annual 
Statement of Accounts, and; 

 2 The proposed Code of Corporate Governance be 
approved. 

   
 
 

16 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011/12  
 
The Report of the Director of Finance receiving the Draft Statement of Accounts 
(the Statement) for the financial year ended 31st March 2012 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members review the Annual Statement of Accounts 

2011/12. 
  
 
 

17 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION AND CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer seeking to 
consider the proposals put forward as amendments to the Constitution at Council 
on 17 May 2012 in terms of article 15 paragraph 15.02 and the sanctions 
available when a Member fails to comply with the Code of Conduct was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1  The following amendments be made to 6.03 Specific 

functions: 
 
(iv) question members of the executive and committees 
and chief officers about their view on issues and 
proposals affecting the area and receive a 
reply/progress statement from the responsible body or 
member within 3 calendar months, relating to any 
recommendations accepted by Full Council or Cabinet 
which have been referred from the scrutiny process; and 

  (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 
Councillor M Gant) 

 2 Article 10 A – Nominations Committee be changed to  
 
10A. 01 The Council will establish a standing committee 
of five members to :- 
1. Consider nominations to be made to the Council 
pursuant to section 249(1) of the Local Government 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

28 June 2012 

 

 

3 
 

Act 1972 for conferring the title of honorary alderman 
or honorary alderwomen on persons who have, in the 
opinion of the Council, rendered eminent services to 
the Council. 

 
2. Consider nomination to be made to the Council 
pursuant to section 249(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to admit to be honorary freeman or 
honorary freewomen of the Borough of Tamworth 
persons who are of distinction and who have, in the 
opinion of the Council, rendered eminent services to 
the Borough. 

 
The Committee shall be attended by the Monitoring 
Officer or the Deputy Monitoring Officer. 
 
10A. 02 Composition 
 
(a) Membership. The nominations committee will be 
composed of at least: 
 

• five Councillors  
 

• one person who is not a councillor or an 
officer of the Council; 

 
(a) Chairing the Committee. The Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman will be appointed in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rules; 

 
 
(b) Independent members. Independent members 
will be entitled to vote at meetings. 

 
 
10A. 03 Role and Function 

 
The Nominations Committee will have the following 
roles and functions: 

 
1. Consider nominations to be made to the 

Council pursuant to section 249(1) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 for conferring 
the title of honorary aldermen or honorary 
alderwomen on persons who have, in the 
opinion of the Council, rendered eminent 
services to the Council; 

 
2. Consider nominations to be made to the 

Council pursuant to section 249(5) of the 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

28 June 2012 

 

 

4 
 

Local Government Act 1972 to admit to be 
honorary freemen or honorary freewomen 
of the Borough of Tamworth persons who 
are of distinction and who have, in the 
opinion of the Council, rendered eminent 
services to the Borough; 

 
3. Maintain a publicly accessible application 

process for the two above honours; 
 

4. Any approved applications are referred to 
Full Council for Full Council approval; 

 
5. Act as a sponsor to a new application, 

make referral to, or support an existing 
application that nominates a Tamworth 
resident to any outside bodies’ awards or 
recognition scheme; 

 
6. Seek nominations from the Tamworth 

public, persons worthy of public recognition 
for their service or work for the Borough of 
Tamworth.  

   
 3 The following amendment be made to 

11.2 Questions on notice at Ordinary Meetings of the 
Council: 
 
Subject to Rule 11.4, a member of the Council may ask : 

• Any member in receipt of a Special Responsibility 
Allowance, except the Mayor and Deputy Mayor; 

• A question on any matter in relation to which the 
Council has powers or duties or which affects 
Tamworth. 

   
 4 The following be added: 

1.8 Decisions to be taken by the executive 
(c) The executive are to reply to recommendations 
accepted from Full Council or the Scrutiny Committees 
within a 3 month period; 

 
 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 


